140,000
160,000
180,000
200,000

Mortgages

Covered bonds

Net

Figure 5.6 Interest fixing profile of the Bank’s non-indexed

mortgages and covered bonds [ISK m]

0-1 years 1-3 years > 3 years
−100,000

−80,000
−60,000
−40,000
−20,000

0

20,000
40,000
60,000
80,000
100,000
120,000
140,000
160,000
180,000
200,000

Mortgages

Covered bonds

Net

Table 5.5 shows the fair value sensitivity of interest-bearing as-

sets and liabilities in the banking book for different yield curve

shifts. The risk is asymmetric as the Bank applies its prepay-

ment models in the fair value calculations, taking into account the

prepayment likelihood of loans and matched liabilities and the

expected behavior of non-maturing deposits. For non-maturing

deposits, the longest repricing maturity is 3 years and the aver-

age repricing maturity of core non-maturing deposits is 1.5 years.

Note that the Bank’s book value is not affected in the same way

as the fair value. Fixed rate loans rose in response to the low in-

terest rates observed in 2020 and 2021. However, with the sharp

increase in interest rates in 2022 and 2023, the Bank has become

increasingly mindful of the sensitivity to fair value changes.

Arion Bank - Pillar 3 Risk Disclosures 2023 63

Market Risk

Table 5.5 Sensitivity of the fair value of interest bearing assets and

liabilities in the banking book by interest rate base

2023 2022

31 December [ISK m] -100bps +100bps -100bps +100bps

ISK, CPI index-linked -1,855 1,721 -1,994 2,782

ISK, Non Index-linked -1,487 1,462 -1,106 886

Foreign currencies -418 416 -36 32

In EBA Guidelines EBA/GL/2018/02, six supervisory shock sce-

narios are defined for changes in interest rates. These are called

parallel up, parallel down, flattener, steepener, short rates up, and

short rates down. Template EU-IRRBB1 shows the effect these

shocks would have on the net fair value of the Bank’s assets and

liabilities and the Bank’s net interest income should they occur.

New guidelines on IRRBB and regulatory technical standards on

IRRBB standardized approach and supervisory outlier tests have

been developed by the EBAbased on authority granted in CRD V.

They are based on the same principles as the current guidelines